
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

 Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Charlotte Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk or 0151 
511 8059  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 1 September 2015 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 2 June 2015 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 24 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

25 - 32 

6. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP MINUTES 
 

33 - 35 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) MARKETS UPDATE   
 

36 - 38 

 (B) ANNUAL REPORT   
 

39 - 44 

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT 1 APRIL 
2014 TO 31 MARCH 2015   

 

45 - 65 

 (B) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2014/15   

 

66 - 82 

 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the
[...]
application or to any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 

Page 2



 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 3



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 2nd June 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of deci
[...]
ity, as well as providing the 
ability to offer services to others. 
 
 The report set out details of the three key programme 
areas for the 2015/16 ICT Programme. These were noted as 
being: 
 

• Licensing to support the strategy; 

• Server Replacement and Development; and  

• Desktop Device Refresh. 
 

 RESOLVED: That the details of the ICT and Support 
Services Capital Programme be noted and approved and 
the financial spend profile for 2015/16 be supported. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

 

Page 24



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE:  2nd June 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Halton Strategic Partnership Board minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Halton Strategic Partnership Board are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 
 
 

Page 25 Agenda Item 5



6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 26



HALTON STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

Minutes of a meeting held on Wednesday, 4 March 2015 at the Karalius Suite, 
Halton Stadium, Widnes 

 
Present: 

 
Board Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Advisors to the Board: 
 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Apologies for Absence: 

Councillor R. Polhill     H
[...]
 number of 
initiatives being presented there and a lot of work had been created 
from the establishment of the combined authority and the growth 
plan and growth deal; 
 

•       A considerable amount of work was taking place on developing skills 
for the growth plan.  Consideration was being given to how there 

Page 28



could be a more streamlined approach to business support services, 
both in the local and wider community and working with the Chamber 
of Commerce; 

 
•       A workshop had taken place on 24 October 2014, preparing for the 

adults agenda – the employment pathway.  Key areas had been 
considered; an action plan for the day had been implemented and 
leadership had been consolidated. Key considerations had been 
raising aspirations in young people and families with a focus on 
helping young people into work in order to make them much more 
employable in the future.  The Action Plan would be presented to the 
ELS SSP on 16 March 2015, outlining mapping work on how 
resources would be deployed and how the action plan would be 
delivered; 
 

•       There had been significant delays on the introduction of the new 
European Programme in the City Region and how this impacted on 
Halton, influencing particularly youth employment; and 

 
•       Future considerations – Business Charter for Social Responsibility 

and Business Enterprise and Start Ups. 
 

The Board noted the benefits of the Mersey Gateway bridge for 
businesses in respect of consistency and better journey times.  It was agreed 
that information highlighting the numerous benefits of the Mersey Gateway 
bridge be circulated to all Members of the Board. 

 
In respect of Children and Young People (Children’s Trust), the following 

was reported:- 
 

•       Post 16 – 16-18 , there had been a significant increase in the number 
of students, including students from out of Borough; 
 

•       The Department of Education League tables in January – Riverside 
College was the top college 
[...]
SOLVED: That the presentations be received and noted.  

 
 

Meeting ended at 11.35 am 

Page 32



REPORT TO:  Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 2nd June 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Member Development Group Notes 
 
WARDS: All 
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the notes of the Member Development Group held on 26 

June 2014. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

The notes of the last meeting of the Member Development Group are 
before Board as stated in the Constitution. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS – None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS – None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS – None. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES – None. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
None. 

Page 33 Agenda Item 6



Member Development Group 
 

At a meeting of the Member Development Group held on 26th June 2014  
at the Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes 

 
Present: Councillors J. Stockton (Chairman), J. Bradshaw, P. Wallace, 
M. Wharton and G. Zygadllo. 
 
Officers: K Mackenzie, A Miller and Alison Scott. 
 
Apologies for absence:  Councillors Gilligan, C Plumpton Walsh,  
N Plumpton Walsh, Ratcliffe, Wainwright and Wright. 
 
Councillor Wharton chaired the meeting as Councillor Stockton was delayed at 
another meeting. 
 
MDG1 NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 The notes of the last meeting held on 25 March 2014 were approved as 

a correct record. 
 

 

MDG2 REVIEW OF CURRENT PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS  
 LOD2 – Number of Members with a Member Action Plan (MAP.) 

 
The Number of Members with a MAP to date since April 2014 remained 
unc
[...]

 

Strategic Director Children and Enterprise 

PORTFOLIO:  
 

Physical Environment 

SUBJECT:  Markets Update 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Appleton and Mersey 

 
 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide an update to Members on occupancy rates 
and level of arrears at Widnes Indoor Market. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members note the contents of the report. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATON 
  

At its meeting in March 2015, the Policy Performance Board requested that a report 
on Widnes Market Hall be brought to the June meeting of the Board detailing 
occupancy rates and action that was being taken to address under occupancy and an 
updated rent arrears figure.    
 

i. Occupancy Rates at Widnes Indoor Market 
 
Although there is a perception that vacancy rates are high at Widnes Indoor Market, 
the market compares favourably with other market halls. Members are advised that 
some market halls can appear to be full because they have a policy which allows 
traders to ‘spread’ their goods. However, this policy is not supported in Widnes 
Market Hall, as it is not considered to be sustainable in the longer-term and 
furthermore, it can be regarded as unfair to traders who pay for additional stalls.  
 
The occupancy rate at Widnes Indoor Market as at 31st March 2015 was 85%. This 
compares with 84% as at 31st March 2014 and 92% as at 31st March 2013.  

  
Members are advised that the retail environment is very difficult both for town centre 
retailers as well as market traders. The first two quarters of 2014/15 were difficult with 
a number of Traders leaving the market, or down-sizing.  
 
This reflects a wider change in the shopping habits of people and reasons for them 
coming into the Town Centre. 
 
However, since January 2015 there has been a steady number of enquiries received 
(17) resulting in 12 new traders operating in the market hall. During the period 10 
traders left the market, five of which were for ‘economic’ reasons. Although there are 
more traders in the market (81) compared with 76 in 2014, some existing traders 
have downsized, hence the occupancy levels remain static. 
A Market Plan is being developed which identifies 9 priority action areas; 
 
Right Traders; Right Products; Right Location; Right Commodity Mix; Right Business 

Page 36 Agenda Item 7a



Environment; Right Place; Right Business Model; Right Management. 
 
Regarding occupancy levels specifically, maintaining the right commodity mix is 
extremely important for the sustainability of a market and it would be inappropriate to 
accept every request that is received. 
 
Therefore, our focus has been on attracting and encourage a broader range of niche 
commodities and in particular, those that are in short supply, for example, men’s 
footwear, and additional café/refreshment facilities.   
 

 Finally, the markets management team is working with the Communications and 
Marketing Team and market traders to develop a longer-term events programme, as 
clearly there is a link between increasing footfall in the market and sustaining and 
encouraging the number of stalls being used within the market. 
 

ii. Market Arrears 
 
The level and amount of arrears is similar to 12 months ago. However, the split 
between the amount owed by ex-traders and existing traders has changed. 58% of 
total debt relates to ex-traders and 42% of total debt relates to existing traders. This 
compares with 67% (ex-traders) and 33% (existing traders) in the previous year.  
 
There are two main reasons for this change. Firstly, on a positive, regarding ex trader 
debt, the legal services have adopted a targeted approach, which prioritises higher 
debts rather than smaller debts. 
 
Secondly, on a negative point, staff shortages (arising from long-term sickness and 
non-maternity leave cover), have had an impact on the capacity of the team to chase 
existing traders for non-payment.  
 
The Operational Director for Economy, Enterprise and Prope
[...]

 
 None at this stage 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
 N/A 
 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
 N/A 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
Document Place of inspection  Contact Officer 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 2nd Floor Municipal   M. Reaney 
Toolkit  Building 
 

Page 39 Agenda Item 7b



 

CORPORATE PPB ANNUAL REPORT 

 
‘The council continues to face a difficult task in dealing with a 
reduction in government funding of £45million with a further reduction 
of £33 million to follow I appreciate the endeavours of Council  
officers and staff in maintaining the quality services we provide to our 
residents under such difficult circumstances. I am grateful for the 
help and support I receive from lead officer Mark Reaney and the 
members support team and the officers who supply the reports to the 
board so we can be more effective in our scrutiny of the councils 
operations. 
The board will continue to monitor the progress of its topic group 
recommendations on Corporate complaints and the Discretionary 
Support scheme and acknowledges the good work done by the staff 
who implement these schemes. 
I would like to thank my Vice Chair Alan Lowe for the support he has 
given me, and to all of the Members of the Board for the 
contributions which they have made to the Topic Groups during the 
past year.’  
 
 – Councillor Bob Gilligan, Chair of Corporate Policy & Performance 
Board 
 
MEMBERSHIP AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
During 2014/2015, the Board comprised of eleven councillors –  
R. Gilligan (Chairman), A Lowe (Vice Chairman), E Cargill, 
M Dennett, S Hill, C Loftus, A McInerney, N Plumpton Walsh, 
J Roberts, C Rowe and K Wainwright. 
 
The Board is responsible for scrutinising performance and 
formulating policy in relation to Resources, HR and Training, ICT, 
Property, Democratic Services, Legal Services, Communications and 
Marketing, Stadium, Civic Catering, Procurement, Corporate 
Complaints and Area Forums.  The Board also has responsibility for 
monitoring the performance of the reporting departments which 
during the last year have been Legal and Democratic Services 
including Communications and Marketing, Human Resources, 
Financial Services, ICT and Support Services, and the Policy and 
Performance Divisions. 
 
REVIEW OF THE YEAR 

 

The full Board met five times during the year.  Set out below are 
some of the main initiatives upon which it has worked during that 
time. 
 
CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 

 

At its first meeting of the year in June, the Board was presented with 

Page 40



the findings of a review of the Council’s existing Corporate 
Complaints Handling Procedures which was undertaken as part of its 
2013/14 work programme.  It was considered appropriate to 
undertake a review of existing arrangements to ensure that the 
system remained fit for purpose, was consistent with  recognised 
good practice and reflected best value principles in terms of 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness.   
 

A thorough review had been undertaken by the Corporate 
Complaints Topic Group which included a review of existing good 
practice literature, a bench marking exercise with a number of 
authorities and a small number of other organisations, and in depth 
discussions between elected members and officers. 
 

As a result of this work, it was concluded that the existing 
arrangements had a number of strengths, although there was 
considered to be some scope to further improve arrangements. 
 
The recommendations from the reivew were intended to ensure that 
the collection of information was more consistent and complete, but 
the procedure was simplified to reduce potential/actual operating 
costs and avoid matters becoming protracted from a complainant’s 
perspective, and staff dealing with complaints were provided with 
sufficient support, resources and skills to allow them to deal with 
complaints effectively. 
 
Members of the Board supported the recommendations and agreed
[...]
UES 

 

During the course of the year, the Board considered in detail the  
performance of the reporting departments.  Issues which were 

Page 43



overseen by the Board during the year included: 
 

• Accident statistics 

• Sickness absence 

• School catering and the operation of the Select Stadium 
 
WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 

 

The Board had received reports during the year on the topics which it 
had identified for examination,  namely the final report on the 
Complaints Topic Group, The Discretionary Support Scheme, and 
the establishment of a Fees and Charges Topic Group.  For the year 
2015/16 Members indicated they wished to develop the work of the 
Discretionary Support Scheme Topic Group, and to focus attention 
on the Fees and Charges Topic, which was a major piece of work 
and still in its infancy. It would require significant Member          
involvement during the year. 
 

 

 

Page 44



 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 2 June 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Corporate Accident/Incident Report  

1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the performance of 

health and safety management within the Authority from 1 April 2014 to 
31 March 2015. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the report be noted. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The annual report on the performance of health and safety 

management within the authority for the previous year is attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
3.2 It highlights national and local health and safety information, together 

with performance gaps and incident trends.  Those performance gaps 
and incident trends then form the basis for the “Recommended Actions” 
for 2015/16. 

 
3.3 In summary, the report highlights that there have been year by year 

increases in the number of risk assessments undertaken and health 
and safety training courses attended.  This is encouraging as they play 
a major role in ensuring safe practices are adopted and adhered to. 

 
3.4 In particular, the report highlights a decrease in the number of 

significant accidents and violent incidents and shows that the number 
of days lost as a result of accidents has reduced from 373 last year to 
177 this year.  Again, another positive trend. 

 
3.5 These results show that being proactive in creating a safer working 

environment has seen a reduction in incidents and serious injuries. 
 
3.6 However, the number of stress risk assessments undertaken has been 

very low which, in the current climate, needs addressing and the 
numbers using the lone working system has not increased. 

Page 45 Agenda Item 8a



 
3.7 Actions are being taken in relation to both these issues, which hopefully 

will result in improved usage throughout the forthcoming year.  This will 
be monitored by Management Team, along with the Trade Unions. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The management of health and safety for employees and others 

affected by the Council’s actions is a legal responsibility required by the 
Health and Safety Act 1974.  Therefore it has implications for all the 
Council’s priorities. 

 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
 The provision of a safe working environment and reduction in accidents 

is important, in order to provide a healthy Halton and the efficient and 
effective delivery of services. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 The provision of a safe working environment and reduction in accidents 

is important, in order to provide a safer Halton and the efficient and 
effective delivery of services. 

 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

None. 
 
[...]
ncidents within Supported Housing 
Network with 2 this year, 12 last year and 42 the previous year; and 

- One physical incident took place during home visits (see action 2) 
 

4.2.1.2 Children & Enterprise 
 

- 4 of the physical incidents involve Residential Care staff with 3 last year.   
 

4.2.1.3 Policy & Resources 

 
- The majority of the incidents took place at HDL’s involved issues raised by 

customers around welfare reforms; 

Page 64



18 Prepared by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning – 1/4/15 

 

- One incident involved a member of staff from Revenue and Benefits who, whilst 
lone working on a home visit, received a threat to kill him. Police were informed 
(see action 2) 
 

4.2.1.4 Schools  

 

Schools Verbal  Physical 

TOTAL 1/4/14 to 31/3/15 2 18 

TOTAL 1/4/13 to 31/3/14 4 11 

TOTAL 1/4/12 to 31/3/13 17 
 

28 
 

 
 

 

 
- These has been an increase in the number of physical incidents reported; 
- 4 physical incidents involved staff at the Pupil Referral Unit;  
- The remainder took place at Primary schools on teachers and teaching 

assistants. These included head butting, biting and spitting; 
- A breakdown of staff involved in physical incidents from pupils in the last 3 years 

is as follows,  
  

Head 
teachers 

Teachers Teaching 
Assistants 

Midday 
Assistants 

Supply 
Teachers 

Administration 

2 12 27 2 2 1 

  
- The Violence in a School Setting Policy and Risk Assessment have been 

reviewed and updated  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board  
 

DATE: 2nd June 2015     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 4 of 2014/15 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the fourth quarter period to 
31st March 2015.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2013-16 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

• Finance 

• Human Resources & Organisational Development 

• ICT and Administrative Support 

• Legal  and Democracy 

• Policy & Performance 

• Property Services   

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones 
and performance targets, and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the fourth quarter performance management report;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 

Page 66 Agenda Item 8b



 

Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 

and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Thematic Priority Based Report and the identification 
of business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators 
will further support organisational improvement.  

 
6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the 

nature of the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a 
greater or lesser extent a contribution is made to one or more of the 
Council priorities.  

 
7.0      RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1      Not applicable. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

Not applicable 

Page 67



Corporate Policy and Performance PPB Thematic Report: Q4 2014/15 Page 1 of 15 

 

Reporting Period: Quarter 4 – Period 01st January 2015 to 31st March 2015 
 

1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1. This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key service objectives/milestones 

and performance targets, during the fourth quarter of 2014/15 for service areas within the remit 
of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board. 

 
1.2. Key priorities for development or improvement in 2014-17 were agreed by Members and 

included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional areas reporting to the Board in relation 
to the Council’s priority of Corporate Effectiveness and Business Efficiency i.e.: 

 
 Financial Services 
 Human Resources & Organisational Development 
 ICT Infrastructure 
 Legal and Democracy 
 Policy & Performance 
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 Property Services  

 
1.3 The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress to date is explained 

within Section 8 of this report. 
 

2.0 Key Developments 

 
2.1 There have been a number of developments within the Directorate during the period which 

include: 
 

Finance 
  
1. The Government announced the 2015/16 final Local Government Finance Settlement on 4th 

February 2015. There was a minor change to the funding allocation from that announced as part 
of the provisional settlement. An additional £0.262m was allocated to Halton as part of
[...]
	8a Corporate Accident/Incident Report 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015
	CSPPB2June15 AcciInciAnnualRep.doc

	8b Performance Management Reports for Quarter 4 of 2014/15
	Corporate PPB Q4 14-15 Final




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 2 June 2015 
in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), A. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), Dennett, 
C. Gerrard, C. Loftus, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts and 
Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor  Rowe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Osborne 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, G. Ferguson, T. Dean and W Rourke 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 3rd March 2015 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board.  

 
With regard to Minute EXB134 the Board discussed 

the arrangements regarding the disposal of the former 
Halton Village Hall and clarification was provided on the 
allocation of the proceeds of the sale. 

 
Under Minute EXB168 it was agreed that additional 

information on the various risks for each level of insurance 
and activity would be circulated to Members of the Board.  

 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 
   
CS4 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services 

Portfolio which had been considered by the Halton Strategic 
Partnership were presented to the Board for information. 

 
Arising from the discussion, the Board noted that 

future governance arrangements for the Halton Strategic 
Partnership were being considered and an update report 
would be brought to the next meeting of the Board. 

 
Under Minute 12 it was agreed that: 
 

• on behalf of the Board, Riverside College be 
congratulated on their achievement in the 
Department of Education League tables in 
January; and 

• an update on the Halton Curve be forwarded to 
Councillor N. Plumpton Walsh.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS5 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP MINUTES  
  
 The Board considered the minutes of the Member 

Development Group meeting held on 26th June 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board note the minutes. 

 

   
CS6 MARKETS UPDATE  
  
 The Board considered a report which provided an 

update on occupancy rates and level of arrears at Widnes 
Indoor Market. 

 
With regard to occupancy rates, although there was a 

perception vacancy rates were high at the Market, it 
compared favourably with other market halls. The 
occupancy rate at the Market at 31st March 2015 was 85%. 
This compared with 84% as at 31st March 2014 and 92% as 
at 31st March 2013. 

 
It was reported that since January 2015 there had 

been: 
 

• 12 new traders operating in the market hall; 

• 10 traders had left, five of which were for economic 
reasons; 

 



•  more traders in the market, 81, compared with 76 in 
2014, although some existing traders had 
downsized. 

 
 In addition, it was noted that a Market Plan was being 
developed and the markets management team was working 
with the Communications and Marketing Team and market 
traders to develop a longer term events programme 
 

In respect of Market arrears, the level and amount 
was similar to 12 months previous. However the split 
between the amount owed by ex-traders had changed. 58% 
of total debt related to ex-traders and 42% of total debt 
related to existing traders. This compared to 67% ex-traders 
debt and 33% existing traders debt in the previous year.  

 
Members welcomed the information and debated 

issues raised in the presentation by officers. The following 
points were noted: 
 

• the importance of a balanced approach to maintaining 
the Market and recovering debt; 

• the National Association of British Markets had 
several initiatives to support new traders and there 
were also Market specialists who could provide 
support; 

• traders did not feel they were receiving the 
appropriate level of support in terms of promotion; 

• traders should be directed to agencies to assist them 
if they are having difficulties paying their rent; 

• where appropriate, action should be taken against 
those unauthorised traders in Widnes Town Centre 
and car boot sales. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board: 
 

1. note the contents of the report; and 
 

2. an update report be brought to the Board in six 
months. 

   
CS7 ANNUAL REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 

from the Chair of the Corporate Services Board, 2014/15. 
The Board met five times during the year and the report set 
out the work carried out and the recommendations 
throughout the Municipal Year April 2014 to March 2015.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be noted. 

 



   
CS8 CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT 1 APRIL 

2014 TO 31 MARCH 2015 
 

  
 The Board was provided with a report from the 

Strategic Director, Policy and Resources, which presented 
details of corporate accident statistics with associated 
trends, from 1 April 2014 to 31st March 2015. 

 
Officers commented that the report highlighted that 

there had been a year by year increase in the number of risk 
assessments undertaken and health and safety training 
courses attended. It also highlighted a decrease in the 
number of significant accidents and violent incidents and 
showed that the number of days lost as a result of accidents 
had reduced from 373 last year to 177 this year. 

 
However, the number of stress risk assessments 

undertaken had been very low which, in the current climate, 
needed addressing and the numbers using the lone working 
system had not increased. Actions were being taken to 
address both these issues. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
CS9 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 4 OF 2014/15 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which presented the 
Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 4 of 2014/15.  

 
The reports related to the following functional areas 

which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

• Finance; 

• Human Resources and Organisational Development; 

• ICT and Administrative Support; 

• Legal and Democracy; 

• Policy and Performance; 

• Property Services; and 

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 
 Arising from the reports it was commented that: 
 

• clarification be provided to Members on the actual 
number of staff over 65 which had increased by 1.4%; 

 



• as a result of a recent change in legislation there 
were new COMAH sites in the Borough. Details of 
these sites and fees charged for preparing COMAH 
plans be forwarded to Members; and 

• it was noted that the days lost due to sickness target 
had not been achieved, although had reduced. 
 
RESOLVED: That the fourth quarter performance 

monitoring reports be received and noted. 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.25 p.m. 


